

Gregory Mortenson
Samir Deger-Sen (*pro hac vice* pending)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel.: (212) 906-1200
Email: gregory.mortenson@lw.com
Email: samir.deger-sen@lw.com

Daniel Meron (*pro hac vice* pending)
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel.: (202) 637-2200
Email: daniel.meron@lw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Health and
Human Services et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-CV-14221-ZNQ-DEA

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Motion Day: March 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Market-Based Pricing For Pharmaceutical Drugs Is Critical To Pharmaceutical Innovation	4
B. The Inflation Reduction Act Mandates The Transfer Of Drugs At Prices Set By CMS	6
C. ENTRESTO® Has Been Selected For Negotiation.....	10
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE PROGRAM TAKES NOVARTIS’S PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION.....	11
A. The Program Effects A Taking Of Novartis’s Property Without Just Compensation.....	12
1. The Program’s Compelled Sales Regime Is A <i>Per Se</i> Taking Of Protected Property	13
2. The Program’s Government-Dictated Compensation Is Constitutionally Inadequate	16
II. THE PROGRAM CANNOT BE UPHELD AS PART OF A VOLUNTARY EXCHANGE	18
A. Voluntariness Arguments Do Not Apply To <i>Per Se</i> Takings Claims.....	18
B. There Is No Voluntary Exchange Here.....	22
C. Regardless, The Purported Conditions Are Unlawful	25
III. THE PROGRAM UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COMPELS SPEECH	27

A.	The Program Forces Novartis To Deliver Messages With Which It Disagrees	28
B.	CMS’s Inconsistent Disclaimer Reinforces Rather Than Resolves The Compulsion.....	33
IV.	THE PROGRAM IMPOSES EXCESSIVE FINES	35
A.	The Program Imposes Grossly Disproportional Fines.....	36
B.	The IRS’s Nonbinding Notice Does Not Render The Excise Tax Constitutional	38
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023).....32

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013).....35

Austin v. United States,
509 U.S. 602 (1993).....36

Catalyst Pharms., Inc. v. Becerra,
14 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)4

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)..... 12, 22, 23, 25

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.,
532 U.S. 424 (2001).....38

Dep’t of Revenue of Mon. v. Kurth Ranch,
511 U.S. 767 (1994)..... 36, 37

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994)..... 25, 26

Dye v. Frank,
355 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2004)36

FCC v. League of Women Voters,
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....26

Garelick v. Sullivan,
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)20

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
360 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11

Gruver v. Louisiana Board of Supervisors,
959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020)22

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....26

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
576 U.S. 350 (2015)..... *passim*

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, City & Mun. Emps.,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....28

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 16, 25, 27

Koslow v. Pennsylvania,
302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002)25

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982)18

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....35

*Minnesota Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep’t of Pub.
Welfare*,
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)20

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 24, 37

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....28

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....25

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 34, 35

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....33

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....34

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....22

Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS,
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023) 5, 20

Tenoco Oil Co. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affs.,
876 F.2d 1013 (1st Cir. 1989).....21

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....40

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....32

Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.,
598 U.S. 631 (2023).....36

Union Pac. R. R. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
248 U.S. 67 (1918).....21

United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land,
441 U.S. 506 (1979).....16

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998)..... 36, 37, 38

United States v. Reynolds,
397 U.S. 14 (1970)..... 12, 16, 17

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....38

Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland,
82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 15, 23

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009), *aff’d sub nom. Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass’n*, 564
U.S. 786 (2011).....32

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....28

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 16, 18

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000D *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1320f..... *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1 6, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2 *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 8, 9, 17, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-610
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7 8, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395k.....5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104.....14
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111.....6
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114b.....40
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a..... 5, 31
42 U.S.C. § 256b31

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....12
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....36
